Final Report
Marine inquiry MO-2019-203
Bulk log carrier Coresky OL
Crew fatality during cargo-securing operation,
Eastland Port, Gisborne
3 April 2019
June 2020
About the Transport Accident Investigation Commission

the Panama Maritime Authority.
New recommendation
6.4 On 21 May 2020 the Commission recommended that Shih Wei Navigation
Company Limited (Taiwan) carry out a comprehensive safety assessment of vessels
engaged in carrying and securing deck log cargo. The assessment is to result in
appropriate procedures and guidance being contained in the safety management
system and ensure that a safe system of work is established. (004/20)
On 5 June 2020, the Commission received a response to the recommendation stating
Shih Wei Navigation Company Limited had since issued a circular to their fleet - ‘E-
Circular 20-11 – Attention for the lashing of timber loading on deck and risk assessment’.
The Commission notes that the response was not from Shih Wei Navigation Company
Limited but from the new management company of the vessel, Oceanlance Maritime Co,
Limited. As Shih Wei Navigation Company Limited remains the beneficial owner of
Coresky OL, and continues to operate similar vessels, the Commission’s recommendation
remains directed at Shih Wei Navigation Company Limited.
Page 20 | Final Report MO-2019-203
7 Key lessons
7.1 Securing logs can be a hazardous operation that should be fully risk assessed. Only then
will comprehensive procedures and instructions be developed to help create a safe
working environment.

‘long white cloud’. The letter ‘A’ is present, standing for aviation.
Sandy acknowledges Ranginui (Sky father) and Tāwhirimātea (God of wind) in the creation of this
Kōwhaiwhai.
Marine: ara wai - waterways
The sections of waves flowing across the design represent the many different ‘ara wai’ (waterways) that
ships sail across. The ‘V’ shape is a ship’s prow and its wake. The letter ‘M’ is present, standing for ‘Marine’.
Sandy acknowledges Tangaroa (God of the sea) in the creation of this Kōwhaiwhai.
Rail: rerewhenua - flowing across the land
The design represents the fluid movement of trains across Aotearoa. ‘Rere’ is to flow or fly. ‘Whenua’ is the
land. The koru forms represent the earth, land and flora that trains pass over and through. The letter ‘R’ is
present, standing for ‘Rail’.
Sandy acknowledges Papatūānuku (Earth Mother) and Tāne Mahuta (God of man and forests and
everything that dwells within) in the creation of this Kōwhaiwhai.
Recent Marine Occurrence Reports published by
the Transport Accident Investigation Commission
MO-2018-205 Fatality on board the factory trawler San Granit, 14 November 2018
MO-2019-202 Fatal jet boat accident, Hollyford River, Southland, 18 March 2019
MO-2019-201 Jet boat Discovery 2, contact with Skippers Canyon wall, 23 February 2019
MO-2018-202 Accommodation fire on board, fishing trawler Dong Won 701, 9 April 2018
MO-2018-203 Grounding of container ship Leda Maersk, Otago Lower Harbour, 10 June 2018
MO-2018-204 Dolphin Seeker, grounding, 27 October 2018
MO-2017-204 Passenger vessel Seabourn Encore, breakaway from wharf and collision with bulk
cement carrier at Timaru, 12 February 2017
MO-2017-203 Burst nitrogen cylinder causing fatality, passenger cruise ship Emerald Princess, 9
February 2017
MO-2017-205 Multipurpose container vessel Kokopo Chief, cargo hold fire, 23 September 2017
MO-2017-202 Passenger vessel L’Austral, grounding, Milford Sound, Fiordland, 9 February 2017
MO-2016-206 Capsize and foundering of the charter fishing vessel Francie, with the loss of eight lives,
Kaipara Harbour bar, 26 November 2016
MO-2016-202 Passenger ship, Azamara Quest, contact with Wheki Rock, Tory Channel, 27 January
2016
MO-2017-201 Passenger vessel L’Austral contact with rock Snares Islands, 9 January 2017
MO-2016-201 Restricted-limits passenger vessel the PeeJay V, Fire and sinking , 18 January 2016
MO-2016-204 Bulk carrier, Molly Manx, grounding, Otago Harbour, 19 August 2016
MO-2016-205 Fatal fall from height on bulk carrier, New Legend Pearl, 3 November 2016
MO-2015-201 Passenger ferry Kea, collision with Victoria Wharf, Devonport, 17 February 2015
Interim Report
MO-2017-203
Burst nitrogen cylinder causing fatality on board the passenger cruise ship Emerald
Princess, 9 February 2017